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P22-19 
Hotel Redevelopment 

REVISED 
 
Property Owner: Jim Gerspacher LLC 

Applicant: Jim Gerspacher 

Location: 253 and 257 South Court Street 

Zoning: C-2 (Central Business) 

Request:   Conditional Zoning Certificate and Site Plan approval for the demolition of two buildings 
and the construction of a hotel 

 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is composed of two properties encompassing 0.96 acres located on the west side of South 
Court Street.  Adjacent properties include the following uses and zoning:    

• North – Retail (C-2) 
• South – Parking Lot (P-F) 

• West – Automotive Retail (C-2) 
• East – Retail and Entertainment (C-2)

 

  
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The site currently contains a brick one-story mixed-use building at 253 South Court Street, which was 
constructed in 1962, and a one-story office building at 257 South Court Street, which was constructed in 1945.  
The proposed project includes the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of a 75 room 4 
story hotel with a 5th story lounge.  The project includes a front drop-off area on the east side of the building 
directly accessing South Court Street and a rear parking area on the west side of the building accessed by the 
public parking lot to the south.   



 Planning Commission 
November 10, 2022 

 
 
 

At the Planning Commission’s August 8, 2022 meeting, the Commission tabled application P22-19.  On 
September 20, 2022, a work session was held with the applicant and the Historic Preservation Board, Planning 
Commission, and Board of Zoning Appeals to discuss the project and address areas of concern.  Based on input 
received over the past few months, the applicant has made significant changes to the site plan and building 
and has requested the project be placed on the Boards and Commission agenda for November 2022.      
 
The Historic Preservation Board will hear a Certificate of Appropriateness application for the project on 
November 8, 2022 and the Board of Zoning Appeals will hear a Variance application for the project on 
November 10, 2022.  
 
CONDITIONAL ZONING CERTIFICATE  
Per Section 1135.03, a hotel is a conditionally permitted use in the C-2 zoning district.  A hotel does not have 
any specific conditionally permitted use regulations, however, the use is subject to the general regulations 
below. 
 
Conditional Zoning Certificate Basis of Determination 
The Planning Commission shall establish beyond reasonable doubt that the general standards and the specific 
standards pertinent to each use indicated herein are satisfied by the completion and operation of the 
proposed development. The Planning Commission may also impose such additional conditions and safeguards 
deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of individual property rights and for the insuring 
that the intent and objectives of this Zoning Ordinance will be observed.  
 
The Planning Commission shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each proposed use in terms of 
the following standards and shall find adequate evidence showing that such use on the proposed location:  

(1)  Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific objectives 
of the Land Use and Thoroughfare Plan of current adoption;  

(2)  Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and appropriate in 
appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not 
change the essential character of the same area;  

(3)  Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses;  
(4)  Will not be detrimental to property in the immediate vicinity or to the community as a whole;  
(5)  Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, police 

and fire protection drainage structures, refuse disposal and schools; or that the persons or agencies 
responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide such service 
adequately;  

(6)  Will be in compliance with State, County and City regulations;  
(7)  Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as not to create an 

interference with traffic or surrounding public streets or roads. 
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SITE PLAN  
Development Standards 
The following table indicates the general development standard requirements of the C-2 zoning district: 

 Required Proposed 
Max Building Footprint 5,000 sq. ft. 12,784 sq. ft. 
Required Front Setback 0 ft. 18 ft. 
Minimum Side Setback 0 ft. 2.5 ft./10ft. 
Minimum Rear Setback 0 ft. 146 ft. 
Max Building Height 40 ft., 60 ft. w/PC 

Approval 55 ft. 

 
The applicant has filed a variance request to the Board of Zoning Appeals to the maximum building footprint 
and required front setback.  Much of the roofline is 45 ft. height, though elevator and lounge rooflines are at 55 
ft. in height.  The Planning Commission has the ability to authorize a building height of up to 60 ft.  Parapet 
walls and chimney features are above the roofline and are permitted to exceed the maximum building height. 
 
Parking, Access, and Circulation  
Access and Circulation – The site incorporates a one-way drop-off lane in the front of the building with entry 
and exit curb cuts.  The lane is 17 ft. 8 in. at its widest and will accommodate 3 or 4 passenger vehicles.  
Section 1135.08(b) limits the number of curb cuts to one per parcel, however, additional curb cuts may be 
approved by the Planning Commission.  A portion of the drop-off lane is located within the public right-of-way.  
In addition, two adjacent on-street parking spaces are noted as “Designated”.   
 
Section 1135.08(a) states that no off-street parking shall be located in the front yard.  The front drop-off lane 
can accommodate approximately three cars.  Though not counted as defined parking spaces, the intent of the 
section is to have vehicular traffic directed to the side and rear of the building.  The applicant has filed a 
variance request to the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow parking within the front setback.   
 
Off-Street Parking – An off-street parking lot is located on the west side of the building with access from City 
Parking Lot #4 to the south.  The proposed parking lot contains 43 parking spaces with two-way circulation.  
Parking spaces and drive aisles meet dimensional parking standards. 
 
Parking Supply and Demand Analysis – Per Section 1145.04(d), as the property is within the Downtown Parking 
District, the project is not subject to the minimum parking requirements of Section 1145.04.  At the request of 
the City Engineer, the applicant provided a Parking Supply and Demand Analysis completed by a qualified 
private engineering firm, TMS Engineers, Inc.  As noted below, a revision to the analysis has been requested by 
the City Engineer to reflect the revised site plan.   
 
Sidewalk – A public sidewalk exists along South Court Street, which will be largely relocated onto the subject 
private property, following the curved drop-off drive.   
 
Landscaping, Screening, and Buffering  
Landscaping – Landscaped areas are provided on the west side of the rear parking lot incorporating 6 trees.  
Landscaping is also located on the south side of the building incorporating 11 trees and wildflowers on the City 
Parking Lot #4 property. 
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Fencing – A 6 ft. tall black chain link fence with slats is located along the north property line.  The fence 
includes a key-controlled fire access gate providing emergency access from north to south, and south to north.  
The gate is positioned in approximately the same location as the existing ungated drive providing accesses 
between the subject property and the property to the north.   
 
Trash Enclosure – A trash enclosure is shown in the northwest corner of the site.  The enclosure incorporates 8 
ft. tall brick-formed walls with black slatted chain link gates.  
 
Engineering Department Comments 
The City of Medina Engineering Department has reviewed the submitted plans and has requested the 
following: 

• An update of the previously completed Parking Supply and Demand Analysis incorporating the revised 
site plan. 

• Information regarding the effects of increased parking demand on the weekend. 
• A response to concerns regarding the possibility of vehicles backing up from the drop-off lane onto 

South Court Street. 
 

The applicant’s traffic engineer is currently working on providing a response to the above requested 
information. 
 
Fire Department Comments 
The City of Medina Fire Department has reviewed the revised plans and has noted that the gate on the north 
side of the site will need to have a Knox Key system and a private fire hydrant will need to be located in the 
rear yard. 
 
Building Elevations and Lighting 
The proposed hotel incorporates four stories with hotel rooms and a partial fifth story with a rooftop lounge 
and elevators.  A small one-story area is located at the rear of the building for deliveries.  All building 
elevations incorporate an abundance of windows and are clad in synthetic limestone on the first floor and 
brick veneer on floors two through four.  The fifth floor has mansard roof walls with slate-style shingles. 
 
To note, two front building elevations are included in the application for the Commission to consider with 
differences primarily in the fourth-floor window design. 
 
The site is located in the City of Medina Historic District and is subject to Chapter 145 of the Codified 
Ordinances, which will be considered by the Historic Preservation Board in their review.  In addition, the 
Planning and Zoning Code also includes architectural standards applicable to the project. 
 
Section 1135.13(b) states that the building face “shall be broken up into storefront modules not exceeding fifty 
(50) feet in width”.  Though the front building is not flat and includes multiple deviations, it is designed as one 
cohesive building face.  The applicant has filed a variance to the Board of Zoning Appeals to Section 
1135.13(b)(4) as the building is not broken up into storefronts.  
 
Section 1135.13(c) limits the use of some materials and requires that “the exterior facades of any building in 
the Central Business District shall be primarily of only brick, wood, brick veneer, or natural stone”.   The revised 
building elevations are primarily of these materials. 
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Renderings have been provided showing the building in context with the area.  The renderings depict the 
proposed building and site from multiple perspectives and angles. 
 
A lighting plan has been included with two 22 ft. tall light poles with full cut-off (shining straight down) fixtures. 
An adequate photometric plan has also been provided. 
 
Downtown Medina Strategic Redevelopment Plan  
The Downtown Medina Strategic Redevelopment Plan was completed in 2014 to establish a vision for the 
downtown and identify redevelopment possibilities.  The Plan provides concepts of potential redevelopments, 
including two which incorporate a hotel with 100 and 122 rooms.  The Plan locates the hotel at a site bound by 
West Liberty Street, South Elmwood Street, and West Washington Street as part of a larger redevelopment.  
 
As noted, the Plan provides only redevelopment concepts.  Part 6 of the “How to Use the Plan” section of the 
plan is “Be Flexible” and notes “As projects, policies, and programs develop over time they may not look 
exactly like the images in the document, but they should address the intent of the Plan”.  In practical 
application, the Plan informs the city that a moderately sized hotel in the downtown area is a viable asset.  The 
Plan does not limit a potential hotel to a specific location, size, or format. 
 
Council Approval 
City Council will need to authorize the following items in the form of a revocable use permit, easement, or 
other agreement determined appropriate by the City Law Director: 

• The use of the public right-of-way for a private drop-off lane and the designation of on-street parking 
spaces for private use.  

• Access to the rear parking lot and alterations and improvements to the City Parking Lot #4. 
 
Site Plan Review Standards 
The Planning Commission's review and action shall be based on the following Standards per Section 1109.02(c): 

(1)  The site plan shows that a proper relationship does exist between thoroughfares, service roads, 
driveways and parking areas to encourage pedestrian and vehicular traffic safety. 

(2)  All the development features including the principal buildings, open spaces, service roads, driveways 
and parking areas are so located and related as to minimize the possibility of any adverse effects 
upon adjacent development. 

(3)  The site plan includes adequate provision for the screening of parking areas, service areas and active 
recreation areas from surrounding properties by landscaping and/or ornamental walls or fences. All 
trees planted shall be as found in specifications approved by the Shade Tree Commission. 

(4)  Grading and surface drainage provisions are reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 
(5)  The design and construction standards of all private streets, driveways and parking areas are to be 

built following approval of plans by the City Engineer according to construction standards specified 
in the Codified Ordinances. 

(6)  Maximum possible privacy for multi-family dwellings and surrounding residential properties shall be 
provided through good design and use of proper building materials and landscaping. Visual privacy 
should be provided through structural screening and landscaping treatment. Auditory privacy in 
multi-family dwellings should be provided through soundproofing. All trees planted shall be as found 
in specifications approved by the Shade Tree Commission. 

(7)  The architectural design of buildings should be developed with consideration given to the 
relationship of adjacent development in terms of building height, mass, texture, materials, line and 
pattern and character. 
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(8)  Building location and placement should be developed with consideration given to minimizing 
removal of trees and change of topography. Any trees to be removed which are planted in a public 
right-of-way or on municipal property shall be reviewed by the Shade Tree Commission. 

(9)  In multi-family developments, television and other antennas shall be centralized. 
(10)  On-site circulation shall be designed to make possible adequate fire and police protection. 
(11)  Off-street parking facilities shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 1145. In large parking areas, 

visual relief shall be provided through the use of tree planted and landscaped dividers, islands and 
walkways. In multi-family developments no parking or service areas shall be permitted between any 
street and the main building. All trees planted shall be as found in specifications approved by the 
Shade Tree Commission. 

(12)  Signs shall be provided in accordance with these Codified Ordinances. 
(13)  Any trees planted on site shall be on approved list of Shade Tree Commission and planted in 

accordance with Commission standards. 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Based on revised plans which locate the building closer to the street, provide additional parking, improve 
architectural compatibility, incorporate appropriate materials, and reduce the overall massing of the building, 
Staff recommends approval of P22-19 with the following conditions: 

1. The project shall comply with Planning and Zoning Code Sections 1135.06 regarding building footprint 
and minimum front setback, 1135.08(a) regarding the location of parking in the front yard, and 
1135.13(b)(4) regarding dividing the building face into storefronts or a variance shall be approved by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

2. The existing four properties shall be combined into one property. 
3. Use, improvements, or access to the public right-of-way or City Parking Lot #4 shall be authorized in a 

format determined by the City Law Director. 
4. Additional information shall be submitted to the City Engineer including an update of the Parking 

Supply and Demand Analysis, the effects of increased parking demand on weekends, and the potential 
impacts of the drop-off lane on South Court Street.  The submitted information shall be found to be 
acceptable by the City Engineer. 
 

The above approval recommendation includes the Commission’s discretion to allow a building height of up to 
60 ft. per Section 1135.06 and to allow a second curb cut per Section 1135.08(b). 
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Andrew Dutton

From: Jim Gerspacher <jim@gerspachergroup.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2022 11:26 AM
To: Andrew Dutton; Chip Klinkenberg (illesarchitects@zoominternet.net)
Cc: Joe Moffa
Subject: RE: Hotel 4/5 story alternative attached.

Andrew, 
We will address most of these questions on the revised plans.   
 
Regarding the number of rooms, our target is 75, but until we have at least pre‐liminary approvals, we still have to 
determine the room type mix, which impacts our revenue, the final count may change up or down by 2 or 3 rooms.  This 
room mix does not change the overall square footage.  There is no basement in our plans. 
 
As to employee parking, while the need is reduced by the reduction in rooms by 25%, until we receive preliminary plan 
approvals, it is too soon to finalize any business plan refining our employee count.  Our highest employee count will be 
during the day when the parking study shows adequate off‐site parking is available and the guest count will be at its 
lowest.  We have made provisions for employee parking along the South property line along with the truck dock. 
 
As to contribution to or improvement to city lots or secured off‐site parking, while open to the discussion, we have no 
idea what the rules are.  Previous contributions by the previous owners of our site and paid‐off bonds are ancient history 
and provide not clear guidelines or requirements.  We are actively pursuing valet options, but only in participation with 
the entire HD in a joint effort, perhaps with Main Street.  Securing parking in public parking cannot be done without a 
public bid or in cooperation with publicly owned garages.  And again as there is no parking requirements in the HD, what 
are the rules?  Is the TMS Engineer’s parking study we submitted showing excess public spaces available at peak periods 
being ignored.  I believe our reduction in size by 25% and increase in parking spaces on site by 175% are a good faith 
effort to meet all reasonable parking demands. 
 
Thanks for providing the recent feedback you have received.  We will continue to provide and seek all reasonable 
solutions to the approval process. 
 
Regards, 
Jim Gerspacher 
 

Jim Gerspacher 
JD, CCIM, Real Estate Agent & Consultant 

 

5164 Normandy Park Dr., Suite 285 
Medina, Ohio 44256 
Office: 330‐722‐5002 | Fax: 330‐723‐6330 
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Andrew Dutton

From: Mark Crumley
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2022 3:58 PM
To: Andrew Dutton
Cc: Sarah Tome
Subject: FW: Site Plan Review
Attachments: P22-19 File 10-20-22.pdf

Andrew, 

After review of the above said plans I have the following comments: 

1) The key gate will need to be a Knox Key system.
2) The developer will need to work with the fire department in regards to location of private hydrants on the

back of the property.
Thanks  

Mark Crumley, Asst. Chief  
Medina Fire Department  
300 W. Reagan Pkwy. 
Medina, Ohio 44256 

Office: 330‐723‐5704 
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Andrew Dutton

From: Patrick Patton
Sent: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 2:56 PM
To: Andrew Dutton
Subject: FW: Site Plan Review P22-19 253-257 S Court St
Attachments: Engineering  Checklist for Commercial Site Plan.pdf

Andrew‐ 

Please forward the attached to the applicant, and see below for my comments. 

1. I would like to request that the applicant updates the previous Parking Supply and Demand Analysis using the
revised data included in the new site plan.

2. When revising that Parking Supply and Demand analysis I would ask that the applicant discuss how the existing
supply/demand for parking spaces on weekends will be affected upon completion of this project?

3. Last, the new site plan includes a semi‐circular drop off lane.  I believe the idea here is to provide space for 3‐4
vehicles to drop off guests and luggage at the hotel entrance.  My concern is that if there are more than 3‐4
vehicles trying to unload,  there may be a potential that some vehicles may wait in the SB lane of SR 3/S. Court
Street while trying to access the property.  S. Court Street in this area is already heavily congested at certain
times of the day, stopped vehicles waiting to enter the hotel property would only serve to add to the problem.

Thanks, 

Patrick Patton, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Medina, Ohio 

Phone:      (330) 721‐4721 
Email:    ppatton@medinaoh.org 
Website:   www.medinaoh.org 

Medina City Hall / 132 N. Elmwood Avenue / Medina, Ohio 44256 
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Andrew Dutton

To: Larry Johns <ljohns@mcjakcandy.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 at 11:04:03 AM EDT 
Subject: Re: Proposed Medina Hotel 

On Monday, October 17, 2022 at 12:43:45 PM EDT, Larry Johns <ljohns@mcjakcandy.com> wrote: 

Elizabeth, 

As a long term resident and business owner in Medina, I wanted to send you this short e-mail to express my enthusiasm 
for the proposed new hotel in downtown Medina. When my wife and I travel, we usually seek out unique, boutique 
hotels…the exact kind that is proposed for Medina. I have looked at the drawings and the building aesthetics and 
rooftop bar will be a great addition to our city. I hope you support this project as well. 

Best regards, 

Larry Johns 

McJak Candy Co. 

(330) 722-3531 (work)



RE: Medina Uptown Hotel 
 Letter of support for project approval & variance approval 

Mr/Ms: 

I am writing to you to express my support for the approval of the proposed hotel on South Court Street.  
My personal and family background is as follows: 

a. Our family heritage in Medina County dates to the early 1950s. 
b. My grandfather was a business owner in the Medina area since his relocation from Tremont. 
c. My father was actively involved in Medina County local government since the 1970s. 
d. My mother was actively involved in Medina County public education since the 1980s. 
e. I have run my business in Medina County for approximately 20 years. 
f. I have owned, and/or currently own, properties in Medina & Medina County. 
g. I am currently raising my children in Medina County.  

I have lived through the prominence, what I refer to as the stagnation, and the current & on-going 
resurgence of Medina Square.  I have fond memories of shopping with my mother, brother, and sister at 
Ziegler’s department store.  I currently enjoy Medina Square by dining at the many restaurants, 
frequenting the many shops, and attending the many public events.   

As a lifelong resident of Medina County, I have an emotional attachment to the community, and I am 
supportive of this project.  As a business owner in Medina County, I have a financial attachment to the 
community, and I am supportive of this project.  As a professional in the land development business, I 
have a unique perspective of the all the pros (and perceived cons), and I am supportive of this project. 

The financial impact that this hotel project will have on the community is extremely positive.  It will be a 
positive force in continuing the current resurgence and success of Medina Square.  A new boutique hotel, 
with modern construction, and historic architecture will improve the appearance of the Square as a whole, 
improve the appearance of South Court Street, and be a drastic improvement over the appearance of the 
current non-historic building on this particular property. 

After reviewing the proposed project site plan and being very familiar with the traffic flow and available 
parking on and near Medina Square, it is my opinion that the proposed parking for this project is adequate, 
and the surrounding street system impact will be negligible.  The proposed parking on site, the existing 
parking deck for the Court House, and the existing parking deck at City Hall are rarely, if ever, full.  In an 
extreme situation, there are also several surface lots located off the square that are mostly underutilized.  

My support of this project is based on both my personal emotions and my professional opinion that this 
project will have tremendous positive impact on the community.  I would request that the Planning 
Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals, Architectural Review Committee/Historic Committee, and City 
Council support and approve this project.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

Travis Crane, PE (CPESC & LEED AP) 



Andrew Dutton

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2022 2:29 PM
To: Andrew Dutton
Subject: Fwd: Voting in favor of Medina Hotel

From: Troy Gerspacher <Troy@gerspachergroup.com> 
Date: October 24, 2022 at 12:24:12 PM EDT 
Subject: Voting in favor of Medina Hotel 

Elizabeth,

I am writing to ask for your support as a resident/real estate/business owner in the 
City of Medina.  I too served on the Historic Preservation Board and do understand 
and respect the spirit of all that this board strives to accomplish.  It has always been 
a very good check to make sure we are doing anything in our the historic district 
the right way.  I believe we are.    Jim Gerspacher has met with residents and city 
leaders.   He has heard resident concerns in the  City of Medina and met their 
requests by reducing the amount of rooms, lowering the building 
height,  expanding parking, shifting the hotel forward, changing the exterior 
building material to a brick stone, and over all giving it a much more historic look.   
The need is in the overall plan of the city and this project will bring tremendous 
economic benefit along with it

I ask for you to vote in favor of it at the next meeting.

Thank you,
Troy Gerspacher
715 Deepwood Drive
574 Leisure Lane
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Andrew Dutton

To: Larry Johns <ljohns@mcjakcandy.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2022 at 11:04:03 AM EDT 
Subject: Re: Proposed Medina Hotel 

On Monday, October 17, 2022 at 12:43:45 PM EDT, Larry Johns <ljohns@mcjakcandy.com> wrote: 

Elizabeth, 

As a long term resident and business owner in Medina, I wanted to send you this short e-mail to express my enthusiasm 
for the proposed new hotel in downtown Medina. When my wife and I travel, we usually seek out unique, boutique 
hotels…the exact kind that is proposed for Medina. I have looked at the drawings and the building aesthetics and 
rooftop bar will be a great addition to our city. I hope you support this project as well. 

Best regards, 

Larry Johns 

McJak Candy Co. 

(330) 722-3531 (work)
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Andrew Dutton

From: Beth's Yahoo <elizabeth_a_br@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 9:01 AM
To: Andrew Dutton
Subject: Fwd: Hotel

From: sally Grosser <sally33323@gmail.com> 
Date: October 25, 2022 at 7:49:39 AM EDT 
To: jcoyne@medinaoh.org, jhazeltine@medinaoh.org, rhaire@medniaoh.org, prose@medinaoh.org, 
elizabeth_a_br@yahoo.com, jsheilds@medinaoh.org, dsimpson@medinaoh.org, blamb@medinaoh.org 
Subject: Hotel 

Hi, 
I would like to express that I am against the hotel and would like to see it not built. I realized that money 
tends to be more important than residents but I really hope you all listen and respect what we are 
asking for. 
Thank you, 
Sally Grosser 
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Andrew Dutton

From: Michelle L <lisserpie@gmail.com> 
Date: November 7, 2022 at 11:19:24 AM EST 
To: jcoyne@medinaoh.org, jhazeltine@medinaoh.org, dsimpson@medinaoh.org, 
rhaire@medniaoh.org, jsheilds@medinaoh.org, prose@medinaoh.org, blamb@medinaoh.org, 
elizabeth_a_br@yahoo.com, rgrice@zoominternet.net, Behumpal@gmail.com 
Subject: Future Hotel in Medina thoughts 

I am not necessarily against it, and yet not necessarily for it. I do think there is a need for a hotel in 
Medina, certainly way up there on the list with a priority to all the horrible tire stores and quick oil 
change places, as well as mattress stores allowed in this town. I do think the happy medium would be to 
place it in the area where the old Kmart store is located, or work to get the area behind Walgreens, and 
Starbucks, but build it historic so it is just north of the square.  
Whatever is decided, there must be provisions that it can never be sold to a big chain operation, only to 
a smaller select group that wants to keep it classy & smaller. 
More traffic in Medina, no. Changes to our quaint historic square no. But that doesnt mean a hotel can't 
be allowed in the proximity, just protect the small family businesses here already, and the family 
feel/quaintness of our beloved town square area.  

Everything that makes Medina the wonderful place that it is, should be protected. But compromises to 
its sustainability in the future can also be achieved.   

Just my opinion. 
MIchelle Lisser 
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On Nov 8, 2022, at 4:28 PM, Todd Gerspacher <Todd@gerspachergroup.com> wrote: 

Dear Board Members, 

I write this email in support of the hotel for the City of Medina not because it is my Uncle James 
Gerspacher is doing this, but for the good of the city’s future. I feel this will be a great opportunity and 
asset to the city for not only tax revenue but also the lively hood of the Medina downtown square. Many 
businesses struggle with steady business that keeps their business running and profitable. Rents 
continue to increase forcing many businesses out of business due to lack of income. There are many 
events that people come from out of town to see on the square and experience what Medina has to offer. 
Having this hotel will be a great place to stay for all these events. I know firsthand being in property 
management in the city limits where we manage 200 units daily basis. People do not want to stay on rt 
18 by 71 or in Seville by 224, it is simply 15 to 20 minutes away on busy traffic days. There are many 
inquiries we get for extended stays to visit relatives living in Medina and there are no options in the 
downtown area. We get requests for these situations all the time. The hotel will help accommodate these 
requests and people get to experience our downtown elegance. These are just some of the positive 
things that this hotel project will contribute the city now and in the future.  

Jim Gerspacher has contributed lots to the city in the past and presently. He continues with this project to 
leave the city in a better place now and in the future. Why is he doing this at his age you may ask? He is 
passionate about doing good for the City  of Medina. This is not about our last name and what has been 
done with real  estate. This is about leaving the city better than it is with a great place to stay and 
experience all Medina has to offer. This is not going to be a chain hotel, but a classy place to stay and 
enjoy the roof top bar in the summer and all the other great restaurants and shops on the square year 
around 

There are many other reasons to support this project, but I can assure you that it will be good for 
everyone that visits the City of Medina. One last point, this is being done with private dollars and not 
public funds to build this which benefits the community even more. We appreciate your support for this 
hotel and working to get common ground to move this forward.  

Thank you all for your time.  

Todd Gerspacher, ARM 

Director of Property Management 
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